
2026 Proposed Budget



Budget Process

• This cycle there were 9 public meetings

• Requested, Recommended, Commission 
Decisions and 2026 Proposed Budget were all 
posted on-line for review

• All governed by State Statutes Sections 50.525 to 
50.745, commonly known as “The County Budget 
Law”



Planned Revenue & Expenses
(Excluding Library and Abilities First)

2026 Projected Receipts
Taxes 161,495,990
Intergovernmental 23,314,399     
Other 39,130,148
Current Revenues223,940,537

Fund Balance Used

For Operations       38,052,135    
Total 261,992,672

2026 Planned Expenditures

Personnel      111,158,963
Operations    116,322,146
Capital              34,511,563
Total               261,992,672



This is the first 
year, in more 
than 10 years, 
that General 
Revenue Fund 
101 has been 
budgeted to build 
cash balance.

30% of the Bond 
Payments are 
going toward 
paying off the 
Series 2016A NID 
Bond.



2026 Proposed Expenses

Personnel        73,761,964
Operations      15,512,005
Capital               4,477,510
Sub-Total        93,751,479
Est. Savings -631,914

Est. Total 93,119,565

Appropriated GR Fund
Revenue & Expenses

2026 Projected Receipts
Taxes 66,164,500
Intergovernmental 10,812,920     
Other 28,795,778
Current Revenues105,773,198
Net Transfers Out  -12,613,574 
Used for Fund Growth -40,059
Total                  93,119,565



Maximum cash use from timing difference $28,493,980 in November
Year-end use of cash before estimated savings $835,937



Maximum cash use from timing difference $16,082,620 in September
Year-end use of cash before estimated savings $452,187



Maximum cash use from timing difference $3,159,344 in December
Year-end use of cash before estimated savings $492,145



Maximum cash use from timing difference $8,194,628 in December
Year-end use of cash before estimated savings $17,608







Primary Reasons for Changes

Assessor – Personnel is higher due to the overall COLA and mid-year step increase for 
eligible employees.  Operations are higher due to a $99k increase in bi-annual aerial 
photography, a $75k increase in Legal Counsel, and a $62k increase in Subscriptions 
(primarily an increase in NADA Vehicle Value Guides).  The $331k decrease in capital is 
attributed to the completion of office renovations in 2025.

Auditor – Personnel is lower due to changes in personnel and Operations are lower due 
to a reduction in training.

County Clerk – Personnel is $8k higher due to overall COLA and mid-year step increase for 
eligible employees.  Operations are $623k higher due to election and voter registration 
expenses in a general election year.  In addition, contract Labor was increased $15k.

Collector of Revenue – Personnel is higher primarily due to the overall COLA and a 
reduction in expected vacancy of $16k.  Operations are $55k higher due to expenses 
related to the Senior Tax Freeze.  In addition, there were $10k of increases in printing and 
mailing expenses.



Primary Reasons for Changes

Commission – Personnel is $871K higher.  The Highway Department represents $614k of 
this total.  In addition to the COLA and mid-year step for eligible employees, the lower 
paid positions for the Highway Department were restructured.  The remaining personnel 
increase of $157k is attributed to COLA and mid-year step for eligible employees. 
Operations net to $6,735k less.  This includes $3,289k by no longer showing contingency 
reserves as an expense.  In addition, payment for animal control was reduced by $1,445k 
due to the completion of the Animal Shelter project.  Building Operations has $1,419k 
less in special projects and distributions of sales tax to municipalities are estimated at 
$594k less.  Operations are $106k lower overall for the Highway Department, this is also 
impacted by contingency no longer being reported as an expenditure.  Capital is $1,313k 
lower due to a reduction of $2,452 of Road & Bridge Fund Capital and $818k of Law 
Enforcement Sales tax Capital.  These reductions are off-set by $1,957k of general 
revenue capital increases.  These increases are primarily $993k for information systems 
capital and $989k for vehicle services capital.  

Court Order – Personnel increased $70k for Courts and $302k for Juvenile due to COLA 
and mid-year step increases for eligible employees. Operations increased $188k primarily 
due to an increase of $196k in Juvenile operations and a reduction in court operations of 
$8k. Capital decreased by $1k in a reduction of computer replacements.



Primary Reasons for Changes

Prosecuting Attorney – Personnel increased $342k due to COLA and mid-year step 
increases for eligible employees.  Operations increased $38k primarily due to an increase 
in Navigator Services for the Family Justice Center and fees with the Karpel file system.  
Capital increased $7k for laptop replacements.

Public Administrator – Personnel increased $6k due to COLA and mid-year step increases 
for eligible employees.  Operations increased $2k for after hours answering service and 
training expenses.

Recorder of Deeds – Personnel increased $7k due to COLA and mid-year step increases 
for eligible employees. 

Sheriff – Personnel increased by $3,642k. This is comprised of increases of $1,558k for 
COLA and mid-year step for eligible employees, an $1,229k reduction in vacancy 
estimates, an increase of $764k related to FICA,LAGERS, group insurance and worker’s 
compensation increases and a $90k increase in overtime and holiday pay.  Operations 
increased $377k primarily due to jail food expenses, range supplies, and jail janitorial 
expenses.  Capital increased $37k due to jail capital items.

Treasurer – Personnel increased $44k due to reinstating a part-time position, COLA and 
mid-year step for eligible employees.  Operations decreased $5k due to contract labor.  





How do you get a copy of the Budget?

• You may view or save the searchable pdf 
budget online on the Greene County website 
under Budget Office, 2025 Budget

OR
• Contact the Printshop in General Services, 

provide them your g/l account # and they can 
print and bind as many copies as you need at 
a very minimal cost



• Acknowledge Deputy Budget Officer Mike 
Cagle, for sharing responsibility and ownership 
of this project

• Commission for their wisdom and guidance
• This budget is the combined effort of all 

Officeholders, Department Directors, and staff 
of Greene County. 


























